26540 kgs and ‘Plastic Reprocess Graunles’ having weight 2010 kgs vide Bill of
Entry No. 3852276 dated. 22.12.2022 through Custom Broker M/s Kashish Impex.
2   Whereas the impugned goods declared as ‘Plastic Regrind’ weighing 26540 kgs
having declared assessable value of Rs. 14,57,536 /- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Fifty
Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Six only) and applicable custom duty of Rs.
4,04,247 /- (Rupees Four Lakh Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty Seven Only).
3.   Whereas the Bill of entry was self-assessed by the importer under section 17 (1) of
the Customs Act, 1962 and classified the impugned goods under HSN Code 39012000
having basic custom duty @7.5%, SWS @10% and IGST @18%.

4 .   Whereas as per the RMS instructions the items under import appeared to be

[...]

(i)        the classification of the impugned goods under HS code 3901 2000 is
liable to be rejected and should be re-classified under HS code 3915 1000 of
the Custom Tariff Act, 1975.

(ii)       the impugned goods covered under Bill of Entry No. 3852276 dtd
22.12.2022 having declared assessable value of Rs. 14,57,536 /- (Rupees
Fourteen Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Six only)
should not be confiscated under section 111(d) and 111(m) of the Customs Act,
1962.

(iii)     the Penalty should not be imposed on importer under Section 112 a (i)

of the Customs Act, 1962.

Defence Submission and Personal Hearing

22.       M/s Sharad Patel Recycling Company (IEC AEHFS7940G) vide its letter dtd.

[...]

16, 27, 361 /- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh
Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty One only) under section 111
(d) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I give an option to redeem
the impugned goods for re-export purpose only, on payment of Redemption Fine
of Rs.1,50,000/-(Rs. One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only.) under Section 125 of the
Customs Act, 1962.

C. I also impose the penalty of Rs.75,000/- (Rs. Seventy Five Thousand Only.) on
the importer under Section 112 a (i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

53.       This order is issued without prejudice to any other action which may be
required to taken against any person as per the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 or
any other law for the time being in force.